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JOINT INDEPENDENT AUDIT COMMITTEE – 5 SEPTEMBER 2013 
 
BUDGET MONITORING – FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2012/13 
 
REPORT BY ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER FOR DORSET POLICE 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To present to members the Budget Monitoring Report for the Financial Year 2012/13. 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At the previous meeting of the Joint Independent Audit Committee members were 

presented with an example of the regular Budget Monitoring report presented to the 
Force Executive Board. 

 
1.2 Members asked for a further report to be brought back at the end of the financial 

year. 
 
1.3 At Appendix A is the Budget Monitoring report presented to the Force Executive 

Board on 24 June 2013. 
 
1.4 The report has been considered in detail by the Force Executive Board, the minute of 

which is reproduced below: 

Mr BUTTERWORTH presented a report to update members on the budget outturn 
for the 2012/13 financial year.  He highlighted that for the 2012/13 financial year the 
Force has achieved an under spend of £2.321m against budget of £117.611m (2%).   

Mr BUTTERWORTH highlighted that the savings arising this financial year are a 
necessary measure to ensure the force can meet its medium term financial strategy.   
He stated that the Treasurer has already transferred £1,705m to capital to fund the 
existing capital programme, as was previously agreed.  It was proposed that the 
remaining 0.616m is used as follows: 
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 £000s 

Body Armour Reserve 160 

Contribution towards helicopter annual maintenance 100 

Safer Schools and Communities Team (SSCT) 71 

PCC community safety commitments 93 

Carry forward underspend on Operational Commands 36 

Funding future capital requirements 156 

Total 616 

Mrs H BUTTERY asked if the Force had budgeted for a helicopter – 
Mr BUTTERWORTH clarified that the Force had only budgeted for maintenance the 
first quarter so it’s a very small amount.  He stated that the annual maintenance that 
was undertaken April was over budget last year.   

The Chief Constable queried the replacement of Taser – Superintendent THORP to 
look at when the Taser when run out and the budgetary issues that may arise from 
their replacement.  

Members were asked to agree the proposed use of the £616k underspend shown at 
paragraph 5.2 of the presented report.  The recommendations were AGREED 
subject to the ability to be flexible around this year’s finances to fund operationally 
driven performance measures as raised by the DCC. 

 
1.5 Whilst the report identified a number of variations that occurred throughout the year, 

these were all actively managed resulting in a small underspend at the year end. 
 
2. CONCLUSION 
 
2.1 The Force regularly reports to the Force Executive Board (jointly chaired by the 

Police and Crime Commissioner and Chief Constable) in order to identify its financial 
performance and address any issues as they arise.  The reporting mechanism is 
robust in identifying any variations and making appropriate recommendations to 
address them in a timely manner. 

 
3. RISK/THREAT ASSESSMENT 
 
 Financial/Resource/Value for Money Implications 
 
3.1 Key report to maintain integrity, financial prudence and resource management. 
 

Legal Implications 
 
3.2 Required to discharge formal governance and address variations in accordance with 

Standing Orders. 
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Implications for Policing Outcomes   
 

3.3 Effective resource management essential to maximise resources to meet the Policing 
Plan. 

 
Equality 

 
3.4 No issues. 
 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 Members are RECOMMENDED to note the report and identify areas for potential 

improvement.  
 
 
JOHN JONES 
ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER 
 
 
Members’ Enquiries to: Mr John Jones, Assistant Chief Officer (01305) 223710 
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FORCE EXECUTIVE BOARD 
24 JUNE 2013 
FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2012/13 – FINAL 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To update members on the budget outturn for the 2012/13 financial year. 

1 SUMMARY 

1.1 For the 2012/13 financial year the force has achieved an underspend of 
£2.321m against a budget of £117.611m (2%).  

1.2 As previously agreed, the Treasurer has used £1.705m to fund the deficit on 
the current capital programme, leaving an underspend of £0.616m. This is the 
figure that will be presented on the final accounts for 2012/13.  We have 
previously recommended that this underspend is used to fund the 
replacement of body armour, the annual service of the helicopter and to fund 
future capital requirements.  

1.3 Significant savings have been achieved on employee costs, principally officer 
pay, and on non staff costs for purchase of goods and services through IS, 
procurement and admin services. 

1.4 The financial outturn position is consistent with the monitoring figures 
reported throughout the year and is in line with our agreed Medium Term 
Financial Strategy to deliver affordable budgets in future years and to fund 
our capital programme. 

1.5 It is proposed that the residual underspend be used to mitigate several key 
financial risks in 2013/14 and beyond.  These risks, and the proposed use of 
the underspend, are covered in paragraph 5 of this report. 

1.6 As previously reported, there remains a significant funding shortfall on the 
capital programme over the next five years, and it is therefore recommended 
that the remainder of the underspend is transferred to the capital reserve, in 
accordance with the previously agreed strategy. 

2 2012/13 OUTTURN 

2.1 The following table summarises the end of year position across operational 
devolved budgets and central support budgets. 
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Budget 
£000's 

Outturn 
£000's 

Variance 
£000's 

Operational - Devolved       
  Territorial Policing 1,014 889 (126)
  Crime & Criminal Justice 2,066 2,025 (41)
  Operational Support (including SEES) 1,282 1,359 77
Operational - Devolved Total 4,362 4,273 (90)
  
Support Services and Central     
  Estates & Building Services (Including PFI) 5,635 5,453 (182)
  Information Systems 3,556 3,146 (410)
  Transport 1,623 1,636 13
  Procurement & Distribution 4,361 3,889 (471)
  Organisational Development Unit 517 475 (42)
  Governance 1,492 1,353 (140)
  Admin Services 605 321 (284)
  Personnel 363 433 70
  Major Operations 804 906 101
  Recoverable Ops 0 (222) (222)
  Central Budgets Employees 102,523 102,008 (515)
    Travel & Subsistence 268 313 45
    Supplies & Services 404 430 25
    Third Party Payments 623 681 58
    Contingency 68 (31) (99)
    Grants and other income (9,913) (11,313) (1,410)
  Revenue Contribution to capital 848 842 (5)
  Transfer to / from reserves (529) 333 862
    Accounting Adjustment 0 374 374
Support Services and Central Total 113,249 111,027 (2,232)
Total Revenue Outturn 117,611 115,299 (2,321)

Funding of 2012/13 Capital  1,705
Residual Outturn Variance  (616)
 
OPCC costs included in the above 992 818 (174)

 

2.2 As shown above, the total revenue outturn position was a £2,321,000 
underspend, which is consistent with the projected outturn figures presented 
during the year.  The figure that will appear on the final accounts will be a 
residual underspend of £616k, which is after the transfer to fund the deficit on 
the current capital programme. 

2.3 The key issues are outlined below. 

Operational Commands – Devolved 

2.4 All three operational commands have delivered savings against their 
devolved budgets and will carry forward the maximum 1% of their 2012/13 
budget in to 2013/14, which equates to £36k. 

2.5 The savings have been achieved through control of overtime expenditure, 
reduced forensic submission costs and below budget travel and subsistence 
costs. 
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2.6 The final figure for Driver Awareness Scheme income was £2.390m which 
was £0.590m above the budget. A cautious budget had been set due to the 
anticipated impact of the Olympics on both the number of referrals and the 
capacity for running courses over the summer 2012. Following the Olympics 
the SEES department were able to organise a larger number of courses, 
significantly increasing the amount of education delivered. 

Employees – Officer and Staff pay 

2.7 Employee costs have underspent by £515k. As anticipated the officer pay 
budgets have significantly underspent but this has been offset by overspends 
on staff pay and other employee costs. 

£000's Budget Outturn 
Variance 

(Under)/Over 
Officer Pay 69,092 68,095 (997) 
PCSO Pay 4,442 4,189 (253) 
Staff Pay 27,573 27,948 375 
Agency / Temp staff 80 105 25 
Other Employee Costs 1,336 1,671 335 
Employees Total 102,523 102,008 (515) 

 

2.8 Officer pay budgets are significantly underspent due partly to the anticipated 
spend on the new Unsocial Hours Allowance being below the budget.  This 
has been amended in the 2013/14 budget.  Also, the number of officers on 
extended leave breaks is significantly higher than anticipated within the base 
budget. 

2.9 The significant overspend on other employee costs has arisen due to a higher 
number of ill health retirements during the year than budgeted. We budget for 
four in a year but there have actually been nine this year, each costing £75k 
on average. 

2.10 Year end figures for employee costs include an adjustment for the liability 
arising from carry forward of unpaid annual leave. This totals £135k for 
officers and £100k for staff. This is due to an increase in the amount of leave 
carried forward in to 2013/14 following the Olympic period. It is anticipated to 
decrease over the next two years. 

Support Services 

2.11 The Support Service departments have responsibility for the majority of the 
non-staff expenditure. The employee budgets, excluding overtime, are also 
managed centrally. 

2.12 As reported throughout the year the procurement budgets are showing 
significant underspends in a number of areas due to renegotiated contracts 
and the benefits of the centralised procurement supported by the regional 
team. 

2.13 The underspend of £471k is more than previously anticipated but the largest 
variances remain in the areas we expected – contract cleaning, stationery, 
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interpreters, detained persons costs and cost of feeding and maintaining 
police dogs. 

2.14 The Information Systems budgets have underspent on a number of software 
and hardware maintenance contracts, due to renegotiated contracts and 
service levels. 

2.15 Admin services are responsible for the stores and stock budgets and these 
have underspent due to a reduction in the number of items of uniform and 
stationery issued. The largest underspend, of £160k, is against the body 
armour budget which has arisen through delaying the purchase of 
replacement items. However there is a significant future risk of a whole scale 
replacement of body armour, for which the force has an existing reserve of 
£195k. This is not sufficient to fund a full replacement programme and so it is 
proposed that the underspend in the current year is carried forward to 
2013/14 and then transferred to this reserve.  

2.16 Estates have delivered savings on utilities costs, particularly at PFI sites, 
following pro active initiatives to reduce usage.  The 2012/13 budget for utility 
costs had anticipated significant inflationary cost increases, which ultimately 
were not as high as predicted. 

2.17 The budgets for Occupational Health Services and Health Monitoring are 
overspent. Together these budgets have overspent by £88k against a budget 
of £219k (40%). Accountancy and Personnel are working together to 
understand the causes and to manage future expenditure within budget. 

3 OBJECTIVE ANALYSIS 

3.1 The financial analysis presented in section 2 reflects the financial control 
model in the force, with devolved and central budgets identified by subjective 
categories. Objective analysis provides information on the function and 
activity which the budgets support. It combines devolved and central budgets 
to give a full cost of each command, department and unit in the Force and 
therefore reflects the full extent of resources deployed in each area. 

3.2 A total of 33% of the Force budget is spent on Territorial Policing, including 
21% on response policing and 10% on neighbourhood policing. The other 
major areas of expenditure are investigations (11%) and criminal justice (7%, 
which includes custody). 

3.3 Overall 23% of the projected expenditure is in Support Services. Back office 
functions (HR, finance, estates, IS and fleet) constitute 18% of expenditure. 
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4 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2012/13 

4.1 The capital programme for 2012/13 was significantly smaller than in previous 
years as there were no major estates projects ongoing. The primary projects 
were development of Information Systems and the vehicle replacement 
programme. The total budget for capital expenditure in 2012/13 was £2.708m. 

£000’s Budget Actual Overspends Carry Forward 
Estates & Building Services 140 5 0 (135)
Information Systems 1,435 1,174 597 (858)
Crime & Criminal Justice 81 91 5 5
Transport 1,052 174 0 (878)
Total 2,708 1,444 602 (1,866)
 

4.2 The IS programme had overspends on data storage, network maintenance 
and the Niche project. Other projects funded in 2012/13 will be carried 
forward in to 2013/14 and include server replacements, the new HR system 
and forensic case management.  

4.3 Vehicle replacement is ongoing but there were a number of delays in the 
procurement of new vehicles, primarily due to the impact of the Olympics.  
These vehicles will now be delivered in the first quarter of 2013/14. The 
underspend on this budget is therefore carried forward to fund these 
purchases. 

4.4 As previously reported to FEB (2013/14 Budget Requirement, 28-Jan-2013) 
the capital programme over the next five years will require an increase in 
revenue contribution and still has a projected £2m shortfall in the capital 
reserve until 2017/18. 

5 USE OF 2012/13 UNDERSPEND 

5.1 The savings arising this financial year are a necessary measure to ensure the 
force can meet its Medium Term Financial Strategy.  

5.2 The Treasurer has already transferred £1.705m to capital to fund the existing 
capital programme, as was previously agreed. We propose the remaining 
£0.616m is used as follows. 

 £000’s
Body Armour Reserve 160
Contribution towards helicopter annual maintenance 100
Safer Schools and Communities Team (SSCT) 71
PCC community safety commitments 93
Carry forward underspend on Operational Commands 36
Funding future capital requirements 156
Total 616
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5.3 As discussed at paragraph 2.15 the force faces a large future cost for 
replacement of body armour and it is proposed that the 2012/13 underspend 
of £160k on this budget is transferred to the Protective Body Armour Reserve. 

5.4 Each year the force helicopter undergoes an annual maintenance in April. For 
April 2013 the bill is expected to be approximately £200k which is significantly 
higher than in previous years. We have a budget for 2013/14 of £100k and so 
propose a specific carry forward of the 2012/13 underspend of £100k to fund 
this additional cost. 

5.5 The Safer Schools and Communities Team (SSCT) had a total of £71k in 
unspent funding which is included as part of the underspend.  The funding for 
the SSCT was primarily from partner agencies and grant funding, and the 
underspend is required to provide this service in 2013/14.  Therefore it is 
recommended that the underspend should be carried forward for their use in 
2013/14. 

5.6 As reported in the partnership and commissioning update paper to this 
meeting, there is a shortfall of funding on commissioned services to be 
funded by the Community Safety Fund in 2013/14 of £93k.  It is proposed that 
this shortfall is funded from the underspend. 

5.7 The agreed carry forward of up to 1% of underspending devolved budgets on 
operational commands totals £36,000, as mentioned at paragraph 2.4.  It is 
proposed that this be carried forward to 2013/14. 

5.8 Finally, as has been reported throughout the year, the principal use of the 
planned underspend should be to provide greater funding for the future 
capital programme. We therefore propose that the remaining £156k is 
transferred to the capital reserve. 

6 CONCLUSIONS 

6.1 The force has achieved an underspend of £2.321m in 2012/13 through tight 
financial control and prudent medium term financial planning. 

6.2 As has previously been agreed £1.705m of the underspend has been used to 
fund the existing capital programme, leaving an underlying underspend of 
£616k to be reported in the final accounts. 

7 RISKS 

7.1 None. 

8 RECOMMENDATIONS 

8.1 Members are asked to agree the proposed use of the £616k underspend 
shown at paragraph 5.2. 

9 RESOURCES REQUIRED 

9.1 None. 
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10 BOARDS THAT HAVE PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED THIS PAPER 

10.1 None. 
 
Neal Butterworth 
Head of Finance 
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